

No. 08-1371

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR HASTINGS  
COLLEGE OF THE LAW RESPONDENTS**

---

ELISE K. TRAYNUM  
*General Counsel and Secretary*  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 565-4787

ETHAN P. SCHULMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FOLGER LEVIN & KAHN LLP  
275 Battery Street  
23rd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 986-2800

*Counsel for Hastings College of the Law Respondents*

---

223811



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	v
Statement of the Case .....	1
A. Hastings' Registration of Student Groups And The Policy On Nondiscrimination. ..	1
B. For Ten Years Prior To 2004-2005, CLS Did Not Restrict Eligibility For Membership Or Leadership Positions. ..	5
C. In 2004-2005, CLS Changes Its Bylaws And Refuses To Comply With Hastings' Nondiscrimination Policy. ....	7
D. CLS's Activities During The 2004-2005 Academic Year. ....	9
E. Proceedings in the District Court. ....	10
F. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals. ...	14

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	15
I. The Brief Unreported Memorandum Order Below Does Not Merit Certiorari. .....	15
II. There Is No Conflict Among The Lower Courts Warranting Certiorari. ....	17
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker.</i> .	18
B. The Second Circuit’s Equal Access Act Decision. ....	22
III. The Court Of Appeals’ Rejection Of Petitioner’s Challenge To The College’s Nondiscrimination Policy Is Consistent With This Court’s Prior Decisions. ....	24
A. Expressive Association. ....	25
B. Equal Access. ....	31
Conclusion .....	36

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	30, 33
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	23
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	28
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	29
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	31
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 1, 129 P.3d 394 (2006) .....	29, 33-34

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) .....	29
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	30
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	21, 35
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	17, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	8
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	33
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	26, 30, 31, 33
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634, <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 551 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 08-1130 (June 29, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) .....	33
<b>Statutes</b>	
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§4071-4074 .....	22, 23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Expressive Association and Government Subsidies</i> , 58 STAN L. REV. 1919 (2006) .....	29, 34
9th Cir. R. 36 .....	17
